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1. BENCHMARK:    ELEVATIONS ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988,
DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATION AND BASED ON NAD83(2011), EPOCH 2017.50, ELLIPSOID
HEIGHTS  AS  PUBLISHED  BY  THE  CALIFORNIA  SPATIAL  REFERENCE  CENTER  AND  THE  NGS  GEOID
MODEL 18.

2. TEMPORARY BENCHMARK: BEING A SET MAG NAIL, LOCATION SHOWN HEREON, ELEVATION 56.12
FT.  (DATUM  NAVD  88  BY  GPS  OBSERVATIONS  UTILIZING  THE  CALIFORNIA  SURVEY  &  DRAFTING
SUPPLY VSN).

3. BASIS OF BEARINGS:   THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, CCS83, ZONE 3, EPOCH 2017.50, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTIONS 8801-8819; SAID COORDINATES ARE BASED
LOCALLY UPON FIELD-OBSERVED TIES RELATIVE TO CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE NETWORK
STATION SLAC. DISTANCES ARE GRID BASED. DIVIDE BY A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.99994738
TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES. VALUES SHOWN BELOW IN THE TABLE ARE IN ITRF 2014.



SYMBOLS & LEGEND

EXISTING

BENCHMARK
BOLLARD
BLOW OFF
VALVE
FIRE HYDRANT
BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
POST INDICATOR VALVE
RISER
SIGN
STREET LIGHT
SITE LIGHT
GRADE BREAK
FENCE
STORM DRAIN LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
DOMESTIC WATER LINE
FIRE WATER LINE
IRRIGATION LINE
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
UNDERGROUND GAS LINE
UNDERGROUND TELECOM LINE
STEAM SERVICE
STEAM RETURN
STREET LIGHT
LAKE WATER
JOINT TRENCH

AC   ASPHALT CONCRETE
BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
BLDG BUILDING
BM BENCHMARK
CO CLEAN OUT
CONC CONCRETE
DI DROP INLET
DIA DIAMETER
E   ELECTRIC
ELEV ELEVATION
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EV ELECTRIC VAULT
FL SURFACE FLOWLINE
G GAS
GMTR GAS METER
INV BOTTOM INSIDE OF PIPE

MH MANHOLE
R/W RIGHT OF WAY
SD STORM DRAIN
SDCO STORM DRAIN CLEAN OUT
SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
SL STREETLIGHT
SS SANITARY SEWER
SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
TBM TEMPORARY BENCHMARK
TC TOP FACE OF CURB
TF TRANSFORMER
TW TOP OF WALL
UB UTILITY BOX
UT UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE
W WATER

ABBREVIATIONS

TOPOGRAPHIC NOTES

UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES & USES:  THE PROFESSIONAL PREPARING THIS MAP WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR LIABLE FOR, UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO OR USES OF THIS MAP.
CHANGES TO THIS MAP MUST BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
PROFESSIONAL.

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED ON OBSERVED TOPOGRAPHIC SURFACE FEATURES AND
AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO BKF ENGINEERS FROM STANFORD MAPS AND
RECORDS. THE PROFESSIONAL PREPARING THIS MAP ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
ACCURACY OF THESE FACILITIES OR FOR THE INADVERTENT OMISSION OF RELATED
INFORMATION.

TREE DIAMETERS ARE MEASURED AT CHEST HEIGHT (48”).  DRIPLINE DIAMETERS AND TREE
SPECIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

BASIS OF BEARINGS:   THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, CCS83, ZONE 3, EPOCH 2017.50, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTIONS 8801-8819; SAID COORDINATES ARE BASED
LOCALLY UPON FIELD-OBSERVED TIES RELATIVE TO CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE
NETWORK STATION SLAC. DISTANCES ARE GRID BASED. DIVIDE BY A COMBINED SCALE
FACTOR OF 0.99994738 TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES. VALUES SHOWN BELOW IN THE
TABLE ARE IN ITRF 2014.

BENCHMARK:   ELEVATIONS ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF
1988, DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATION AND BASED ON NAD83(2011), EPOCH 2017.50,
ELLIPSOID HEIGHTS AS PUBLISHED BY THE CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER AND THE
NGS GEOID MODEL 18.

TEMPORARY BENCHMARK: BEING A SET MAG NAIL, LOCATION SHOWN HEREON, ELEVATION
56.12 FT. (DATUM NAVD 88 BY GPS OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE CALIFORNIA SURVEY &
DRAFTING SUPPLY VSN).

FIELD SURVEY DATE: 11/21/22 
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Tree No. Species Trunk 
Diameter 

(in.)

N E S W Protected 
Tree?

Condition 
1=poor 

5=excellent

Suitability for 
Preservation

Comments

60 Coast live oak 16 10 15 25 15 No 4 Moderate Adjacent to building; one-sided; full healthy crown; codominant 
trunks arise from 10’.

61 Chinese pistache 6 12 18 14 10 No 4 High 5’ planting strip; multiple attachments at 9’; crossing branches.

62 African sumac 8 8 8 10 3 No 3 Low Zigzag shaped trunk; significant epicormic growth; suppressed W; 
vigorous.

63 African sumac 15 12 20 18 18 No 3 Low Codominant trunks arise from 6’; significant epicormic growth; 
crossing branches; vigorous; 5’ planting strip.

64 African sumac 10 12 10 15 12 No 3 Low Suppressed E; crown heavy W; trunk outside drip line; vigorous.

65 African sumac 11 12 8 12 8 No 3 Low Suppressed NE; multiple wide attachments at 6’; crown heavy S; 
vigorous.

68 River red gum 40 40 15 15 40 No 3 Low Codominant trunks arise from 10’ with 2’ seam; wide-spreading 
crown; small twig and branch dieback.

72 Manna gum 10 20 8 12 15 No 3 Moderate Multiple stems at base; poor branch structure; vigorous.
73 Valley oak 14 20 20 25 25 No 5 High Nice specimen tree.
74 River red gum 10 15 20 3 2 No 2 Low Adjacent to building; trunk leans N at base; moderate twig and 

branch dieback.
75 River red gum 15 20 30 8 12 No 2 Low Adjacent to building; trunk leans N at base; large sucker growth; 

small twig and branch dieback.
76 River red gum 7,5,4 10 15 25 12 No 2 Low Multiple stems at base; 2 W stems fuse at 5’; sparse crown.
77 River red gum 15 25 40 25 20 No 2 Low Codominant trunks at 2’ with seam to base; crossing branches on E 

stem; moderate twig and branch dieback.
78 River red gum 18 15 25 45 30 No 3 Low Codominant stems high in crown; stems cross 3’ about union; small 

twig and branch dieback; vigorous.
79 River red gum 15 20 25 40 45 No 3 Low Multiple stems at base; 2 W stems cross and fuse at 6’; vigorous 

wide-spreading crown.
80 River red gum 28 10 30 50 30 No 4 Moderate Suppressed N; crown heavy S; small twig and branch dieback; 

vigorous.
91 River red gum 14 15 30 10 15 No 2 Low Multiple attachments at 4’; suppressed; crown heavy W; history of 

branch failure; moderate twig and branch dieback.
92 River red gum 21 15 15 15 20 No 4 Moderate Good upright form; vigorous; branch overhangs fence 12’.

Tree Assessment
Canopy radius (ft.)

Stanford Auxiliary Library 
Stanford, CA
Updated May 2024 
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STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

(TYP). PER CASQA DETAIL SE-10

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

(TYP). PER CASQA DETAIL SE-10

provide inlet protection at
new 1'x1' inlet after installation

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE/EXIT

SITE PERIMETER CONTROLS
FIBER ROLLS AND SILT FENCE (TYP).

SITE PERIMETER CONTROLS
FIBER ROLLS AND SILT FENCE (TYP).

PROVIDE INLET PROTECTION AT EXISTING

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE GRATE
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PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS/PERVIOUSEXISTING IMPERVIOUS/PERVIOUS

NOTE: C.3 TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT WILL BE ADDRESSED
UTILIZING REGULATED CAPACITY PROVIDED BY THE FELT LAKE (EAST CAMPUS)

STORMWATER CAPTURE SYSTEM (COUNTY FILE NOS 11044-17C3 AND AR23-0480)



A.C. BERM
NEW 

APPLY TACK COAT



5
4

5
4

5
3

53

54

54

53

53

5
2

5
3

5
1

5
2

5
3

5
2

5
1

5
1

5
1

5
2

5
3

52

53

5
2

5
0

5
0

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

75

60 60

61

MATERIAL
STORAGE

62

63

6465

68

92 91

80

79

78

77

76

75

74
73

72

RESTROOMS 
& HANDWASH

STATION

FIRE
HYDRANT

FIRE
HYDRANT

FENCE G
ATE,

SIG
NAG

E, &

KNO
X BO

X EXISTING PUMP STATION
(PROTECT AND KEEP IN

OPERATION DURING
CONSTRUCTION)

FLAG MAN
STATIONED FOR

TRUCKS
ENTERING &

EXITING

MAINTAIN ADA
ACCESS

CROSSWALK

SERVICE GATE TO
REMAIN IN OPERATION

DURING CONSTRUCTION

CO
NSTRUCTIO

N

PARKING

CO
NSTRUCTIO

N

PARKING

ASH STATIONS

VEHICULAR
GATES

VEHICULAR
GATES

PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE TRHOUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION DURATION

Tree No. Species Trunk 
Diameter 

(in.)

N E S W Protected 
Tree?

Condition 
1=poor 

5=excellent

Suitability for 
Preservation

Comments

60 Coast live oak 16 10 15 25 15 No 4 Moderate Adjacent to building; one-sided; full healthy crown; codominant 
trunks arise from 10’.

61 Chinese pistache 6 12 18 14 10 No 4 High 5’ planting strip; multiple attachments at 9’; crossing branches.

62 African sumac 8 8 8 10 3 No 3 Low Zigzag shaped trunk; significant epicormic growth; suppressed W; 
vigorous.

63 African sumac 15 12 20 18 18 No 3 Low Codominant trunks arise from 6’; significant epicormic growth; 
crossing branches; vigorous; 5’ planting strip.

64 African sumac 10 12 10 15 12 No 3 Low Suppressed E; crown heavy W; trunk outside drip line; vigorous.

65 African sumac 11 12 8 12 8 No 3 Low Suppressed NE; multiple wide attachments at 6’; crown heavy S; 
vigorous.

68 River red gum 40 40 15 15 40 No 3 Low Codominant trunks arise from 10’ with 2’ seam; wide-spreading 
crown; small twig and branch dieback.

72 Manna gum 10 20 8 12 15 No 3 Moderate Multiple stems at base; poor branch structure; vigorous.
73 Valley oak 14 20 20 25 25 No 5 High Nice specimen tree.
74 River red gum 10 15 20 3 2 No 2 Low Adjacent to building; trunk leans N at base; moderate twig and 

branch dieback.
75 River red gum 15 20 30 8 12 No 2 Low Adjacent to building; trunk leans N at base; large sucker growth; 

small twig and branch dieback.
76 River red gum 7,5,4 10 15 25 12 No 2 Low Multiple stems at base; 2 W stems fuse at 5’; sparse crown.
77 River red gum 15 25 40 25 20 No 2 Low Codominant trunks at 2’ with seam to base; crossing branches on E 

stem; moderate twig and branch dieback.
78 River red gum 18 15 25 45 30 No 3 Low Codominant stems high in crown; stems cross 3’ about union; small 

twig and branch dieback; vigorous.
79 River red gum 15 20 25 40 45 No 3 Low Multiple stems at base; 2 W stems cross and fuse at 6’; vigorous 

wide-spreading crown.
80 River red gum 28 10 30 50 30 No 4 Moderate Suppressed N; crown heavy S; small twig and branch dieback; 

vigorous.
91 River red gum 14 15 30 10 15 No 2 Low Multiple attachments at 4’; suppressed; crown heavy W; history of 

branch failure; moderate twig and branch dieback.
92 River red gum 21 15 15 15 20 No 4 Moderate Good upright form; vigorous; branch overhangs fence 12’.

Tree Assessment
Canopy radius (ft.)

Stanford Auxiliary Library 
Stanford, CA
Updated May 2024 
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